

NO. 09-30506

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

HILDA L. SOLIS, SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

HOOGLANDS NURSERY LLC; MICHAEL HOOGLAND,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

DEBORAH GREENFIELD
Acting Deputy Solicitor

WILLIAM C. LESSER
Acting Associate Solicitor

PAUL L. FRIEDEN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

RACHEL GOLDBERG
Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Room N-2716
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5555

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Nature of the Case and Course of Proceedings	3
B. Statement of Facts	4
C. Decision of the District Court	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. HOOGLAND'S NURSERY DID NOT USE A VALID "DAY RATE" PLAN TO COMPENSATE ITS EMPLOYEES AND THEREFORE FAILED TO PAY PROPER COMPENSATION FOR OVERTIME HOURS WORKED	11
A. The Undisputed Evidence Shows that Hoogland's Nursery Did Not Pay Its Employees Using a Valid Day-Rate Plan	11
B. Hoogland's Nursery Is Liable for the Compensation Owed for the Two 15-Minute Breaks Improperly Docked from Employees Wages	20
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY AWARDED LIQUIDATED DAMAGES BECAUSE HOOGLAND'S NURSERY FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT IT HAD REASONABLE GROUNDS TO BELIEVE THAT ITS COMPENSATION PRACTICES COMPLIED WITH THE FLSA	21
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Allen v. McWane, Inc.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2010 WL 47919 (5th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Bernard v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 154 F.3d 259 (5th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Brock v. Wilamowsky</i> , 833 F.2d 11 (2d Cir. 1987)	23
<i>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O'Neill</i> 324 U.S. 697 (1945)	22
<i>Brown v. Fred's, Inc.</i> , 494 F.3d 736 (8th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Chao v. A-One Med. Serv., Inc.</i> , 346 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Chao v. Barbeque Ventures, LLC</i> , 547 F.3d 938 (8th Cir. 2008)	23, 25
<i>Coury v. Moss</i> , 529 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Dufrene v. Browning-Ferris, Inc.</i> , 207 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2000)	12-13
<i>Gulf King Shrimp Co. v. Wirtz</i> , 407 F.2d 508 (5th Cir. 1969)	18-19
<i>Heidtman v. County of El Paso</i> , 171 F.3d 1038 (5th Cir. 1999)	10, 22
<i>LeCompte v. Chrysler Credit Corp.</i> , 780 F.2d 1260 (5th Cir. 1986)	18, 22, 25-26
<i>Lee v. Coahoma County</i> , 937 F.2d 220 (5th Cir. 1991)	22-23
<i>Local 246 Util. Workers Union v. Southern Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 83 F.3d 292 (9th Cir. 1996)	24

Cases -- continued

	Page
<i>Martin v. Cooper Elec. Supply Co.</i> , 940 F.2d 896 (3d Cir. 1991)	22, 23
<i>Martinez v. Food City, Inc.</i> , 658 F.2d 369 (5th Cir. 1981)	27
<i>Mireles v. Frio Foods, Inc.</i> , 899 F.2d 1407 (5th Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Reich v. Southern New England Telecomm. Corp.</i> , 121 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1997)	21-22
<i>Reich v. Tiller Helicopter Servs., Inc.</i> , 8 F.3d 1018 (5th Cir. 1993)	22
<i>Shea v. Galaxie Lumber & Const. Co.</i> , 152 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>Singer v. City of Waco</i> , 324 F.3d 813 (5th Cir. 2003)	10, 23
<i>Solis v. Hoogland's Nursery, LLC</i> , 326 Fed. Appx. 746 (5th Cir. 2009)	4, 8
<i>Thomas v. Howard Univ. Hosp.</i> , 39 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	18
<i>Vega v. Gasper</i> , 36 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>Walton v. United Consumers Club, Inc.</i> , 786 F.2d 303 (7th Cir. 1986)	22
<i>Williams v. Tri-County Growers, Inc.</i> , 747 F.2d 121 (3d Cir. 1984)	24

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. 1291	1
28 U.S.C. 1331	1
28 U.S.C. 1345	1

Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938,
as amended; 29 U.S.C. 201 *et seq.*

29 U.S.C. 207	passim
29 U.S.C. 207(a)	3, 5
29 U.S.C. 207(a)(1)	11, 13
29 U.S.C. 211(c)	3
29 U.S.C. 216(c)	21
29 U.S.C. 217	1
29 U.S.C. 260	10, 22, 27

Code of Federal Regulations:

29 C.F.R. 778.112	2, 5-6, 8, 11-13
29 C.F.R. 785.18	9, 20
29 C.F.R. 785.19	20

Miscellaneous

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)	10
